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J. Curtis Edmondson, P.E. CSB# 236105
Law Offices of J. Curtis Edmondson
15490 NW Oak Hills Drive

Beaverton, OR 97006

Phone: 503-701-9719

Fax: 503-214-8470

Email: jcedmondson@edmolaw.com

Attorney for Defendant(s) DOE

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CP PRODUCTIONS, INC. ) Case No.: 2:12-cv-00616-WBS-JFM
)
Plaintiff, ) DOE’S REPLY TO THE PLAINTIFF’S
) OPPOSITION TO DOE’S MOTION TO
Vs. ) QUASH AND FOR A PROTECTIVE
) ORDER
JOHN DOE, )
) ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
Defendants. )
)

This Court has wide latitude in controlling discovery. Anonymous Onling
Speakers v. United States Dist. Court for the Dist. of Nevada Reno (In re
Anonymous Online Speakers), 611 F.3d 653, 661 (9th Cir., 2010). Plaintiff states,)
on one hand, it is free to request this court for the right to early discovery, yet, on
the other hand, Defendants, whose information is at issue, cannot petition this
Court for any orders limiting how the discovery will be used by the Plaintiffs.
When one’s rights are affected, both directly, and as a third party beneficiary to anj

internet service provider’s agreement, they have standing to petition this Court for
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redress. Whereas a motion to quash may not be the right vehicle, a protective
order certainly is.

With regard to challenging a motion to quash in this Court, current case law
in the 9™ Circuit agrees with Plaintiff’s position. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION, v. CMKM DIAMONDS, INC 656 F3d 829 (9th Cir., 2011).
Defendants counsel acknowledges that this is the rule in the 9™ Circuit, but it is not
settled case law in the circuit where the subpoena will be issued. A long memo on
conflict of law principles could follow, but is not needed as a protective order
achieves the same goal.

This case does not limit this Court’s ability to issue subsequent protective
orders that would limit or modify Plaintiff’s use of this information, nor does it
prevent this Court from rescinding the Order or making further protective orders.
The rules (i.e. FRCP rules) should be administered for a just determination of thig
matter. FRCP 1. Thus that leaves this Court’s use of a DOE’s requested protective
order.

Here Plaintiff’s counsel has engaged in over 100 BitTorrent lawsuits using
the same model. Interestingly enough, none of these 100 lawsuits have ended in
the service of a single complaint. So how does one recover damages without &
judgment? Simple. Of the hundreds that will receive demand letters, Plaintifff

knows that a certain percentage will pay 2-3K out of the fear of the “unknown” of
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litigation. (See the Minute Order and Exhibit 1 Response by Plaintiff’s Counsel to
Hon Koh’s order to Show Cause attached as Exhibit A, AF Holdings LLC v. Does|
1-135,ND CAL, Case No 11-cv-03336 as Exhibit A).

Plaintiff’s request for information has nothing to do with finding “joint
tortfeasors”, rather it is simply a way to obtain a mailing list. If the intent was to
limit infringement, the use of the DMCA (17 USC 512) would accomplish thej
same task and with more efficiency (a DMCA notice and take down does not
require filing a lawsuit). That is why Congress authorized the DMCA — to provide
a fast and cost-effective way to limit infringement.

If Plaintiff’s position is that there is a single JOHN DOE defendant,
(Opposition at 4) then the information on the other JOHN DOE defendants are noﬂ
needed at this phase of the case. The issue of infringement can be litigated and
proven with this single JOHN DOE. But to the extent that other DOE information
is needed (as alleged joint tortfeasors), then unless such DOES are actual parties in
the case this Court should not permit the Plaintiff to threaten litigation and accept
settlements from the other DOES using the information supplied by the ISP.

DOES therefore respectfully request that this Court issue an appropriate
protective order that prevents Plaintiff’s use of the information from threatening
copyright infringement or a settlement demand unless these DOES are actually

joined into the case. To protect the interests of the DOE’s, the form of
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communications should be approved so that it does not resemble a “typical’]
demand letter from Prenda Law. This would balance Plaintiff’s need for
information on the joint tortfeasors while protecting the interests of the parties who

are not part of this litigation (unless joined accordingly).

Respectfully Submitted,

/x/ J. Curtis Edmondson

June 13, 2012
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EXHIBIT A
MINUTE ORDER AND RESPONSE TO OSC
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN JOSE DIVISION
AF HOLDINGS LLC, )  Case No.: 11-CV-03336-LHK
)
Plaintiff, )  MINUTE ORDER
)
v. )
)
DOES 1-135, )
)
Defendants. )
)
Clerk: Martha Parker Brown Plaintiff’s Attorney: Brett Langdon Gibbs

Reporter: Lee-Anne Shortridge
Length of hearing: 34 minutes

A hearing on the Court’s January 19, 2012 Order to Show Cause was held on February 22,
2012. A further case management conference was set for May 23, 2012.

At the hearing, the Court ordered Plaintiff’s counsel to file, by 6:00 p.m. on February 24,
2012, a sworn declaration(s) under penalty of perjury. The declaration(s) must include the
following information:

o The date that Plaintiff’s counsel served subpoenas on each ISP and the date the ISP responded.

e The IP addresses for which Plaintiff’s counsel has made a settlement offer and how that offer
was communicated, e.g. by mail, phone, or email. The movants (for motions to quash) and
objectors to whom Plaintiff’s counsel has made a settlement offer and how that offer was
communicated.

¢ A list of ISPs not complying with Magistrate Judge Lloyd’s expedited discovery order, and for
which IP addresses the ISP is not complying. Include the reason, if any, given by the ISP for
not complying.

e A list of ISPs not complying with a subpoena, and for which IP addresses the ISP is not
complying. Include the reason, if any, given by the ISP for not complying.

e A list of the ISPs for which there is a pending motion to quash.

e Whether, when, and by what means Plaintiff’s counsel has contacted John Doe 134, the movant
in ECF No. 25.

e Whether, when, and by what means Plaintiff’s counsel has contacted or attempted to contact
Messrs. Ferlito and Smith.

o A list of the IP addresses for which Plaintiff’s counsel received subpoena returns and whether
the ISP provided all the categories of information requested by the subpoena. If the ISP did not
provide all categories of information, identify which categories of information were not
provided.

o A list of the BitTorrent copyright infringement cases involving multiple joined John Doe
Defendants filed Plaintiff’s counsel’s law firm or predecessor firm in federal court. Identify the
case by name, case number, court, and filing date. For each case, indicate how many Doe

Defendants were actually served. !
I .
LUCY H.

United States District Judge

IT IS SO ORDERED.
Dated: February 22, 2012

Case No.: 11-CV-03336-LHK
MINUTE ORDER
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EXHIBIT A
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1)

responded.

ISP

Advanced Colocation
Covad Communications Co.
AT&T Internet Services
Color Broadband

Sonic

Charter Communications

Comcast Cable Communications

Unwired Broadband
Black Oak Computers
Wave Broadband
Ciearwire US

Verizon Online
Surewest Broadband
Cox Communications

2)

lssued
8/5/11
8/5/11

Response

8/5/11 11/15/11
8/5/11 8118711

8/5/11

8/5/11 11/15/11
8/5/11 10/10/11

-rontier Communications of America 8/5/11
Sprint PCS

8/5/11

87511 8/18/11
8/5/11 9/26/11
8/5/11 10/24/11

8/5/11
8/5/11
8/5/11

8/5/11 11/28/11

The date that Plaintiff’s counsel served subpoenas on each ISP and the date the ISP

The IP addresses for which Plaintiff's counsel has made a settlement offer and how that

offer was communicated, e.g. by mail, phone, or email. The movants (for motions 1o quash) and
objectors o whom Plaintiff’s counsel has made a settlement offer and how that offer was
communicated.

Status

USMail
USMail
USMait
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail

P
67.121.209.48
66.215.158.202
68.101.114.52
68.113.62.22
67.181.128.221
88.107.102.11
64.203.113.177
67.161.66.97
69.108.96.77
99.183.240.55
98.210.25.174
98.207.38.44
68.4.128.139
68.5.188.159
69.227.70.219
£9.107.91.219
76.20,11.145
71.185.97.154
72.220.176.44
76.126.36.154
76.103.48.184
24.5.13.184
68.127.118.133
88.5.122.173
68.7.130.203
£8.8.57.53

USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMai!
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMai
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMaii
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMaif

in cases where a motion to quash was filed.

Status
USMail

P
71.139.12.128

71.202,113.106
76.127.112.56
24.6.249.176
67.166.151.220
67.180.246.80
76.14,29.230
76.254.41.180
24.23.6,73
71.198.184.113
72.211.231.103
72.197.231.3
24.4.144.239
71.198.158.39
72.220.42.29
76.230.233.239
24.23.222.237
209.237.232.57
108.81.168.247
24.180.49.171
24.5.38.201
98.207.183.169
24.205.30.192
67.180.56.26
68.128.204.146
68.111.244.226
68.105.66.166
72.197.43.207

USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMait
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail
USMail

98.208.108.119
98.182.27.239
98.207.248.39
98.234.58.149
24.4.119.18
24.6.73.58
174.65.129.8
76.126.155.41
76.126.66.211
71.204.161.2
76.200.129.112
70.181.85.58
71.202.249.178
74.213.246.188
98.192.186.87
98.183.242.47
98.176.78.121
98.24.161.31
98.234.38.72
98.210.218.152
98.238.203.2
98.183.243.142
98.176.15.188
98.248.213.208
99.41.79.188
67.169.107.114
67.187.248.194
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USMail 71.83.208.158

3) A ist of ISPs not complying with Magistrate Judge Lioyd’s expedited discovery order, and
for which IP addresses the ISP is not complying. include the reason, if any, given by the ISP for
not complying.

ISP IP Addresses  Reason

Advanced Calocation ALL None provided

Biack Oak Computers 66.160.133.102 Two Subpoenas issued, one completed, the other no
response, no reason provided

Clearwire US ALL None provided

Covad Communications Co. ALL Neone provided

Frontier Communications of America ALL None provided

Scnic ALL None provided

Sprint PCS ALL None provided

Surewest Broadband ALL None provided

Yerizon Oniine ALL None provided

4) A iist of iSPs not complying with a subpoena, and for which IP addresses the ISP is not
complying. Include the reason, if any, given by the ISP for not complying.

ISP P Addresses Reason

Advanced Colocation ALL None provided

Black Oak Computers 66.160.133.102 Two Subpoenas issued, one completed, the other no
response, no reason provided

Clearwire US ALL None provided

Covad Communications Co. ALL None provided

Frontier Communications of America ALL None provided

Sonic ALL None provided

Sprint PC8 ALL None provided

Surewest Broadband 0 " None provided

Verizon Oniine 0 None provided

5) A list of the ISPs for which there is a pending motion to quash.

AT&T, COMCAST, CHARTER & COX

8) Whether, when, and by what means Plaintiff’s counsel has contacted John Doe 134, the
movant in ECF No. 25.

Plaintif's counset has not attempled to contact the unidentified individual referred to by the Court as
“John Doe 134"

7y Whether, when, and by what means Plaintiff's counsel has contacted or attempted to
contact Messrs. Ferlito and Smith.

Plaintifi’s counsel attempted to contact Mr Ferdite by U.S mail. Plaintiff's counse! attempted {o contact Mr.
Smith by U.S. mail.

8) A list of the IP addresses for which Plaintiff's counsel received subpoena returns and
whether the ISP provided all the categories of information requested by the subpoena. if the ISP
did not provide all categories of information, identify which categories of information were not
provided.

IP Address Missing email 76.200.129.112 Phone,

68.126.204.146 Phone, 69.107.91.219  Phone, email
email email 76.254.41.180  Phone,

68.127.118.133 Phone, 69.108.96.77 Phone email
amail 69.227.70.219  Phone 99.183,240.55  Phone,

69.107.102.11 Phone, 71.138.12.128 Email email
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99.183.242.47  Phone, 24.5.13.184 Email 76.126.66.211  Emall

email 67.161.66.97 Email 98.182.186.87 Email
99.183.243.142 Phone, 67.166.151.220 Emall 98.207.248.39  Email
emall 67.169.107.114 Emall 98.208.108.119 Email
99.24.161.31 Phone, 67.180,56.26 Email 98.210.218.152 Email
email 67.181.128.221 Emall 98.210.25.174  Emall

67.187.248.194 Emall
71.198.158.39  Email
71.202.113.106 Email
71.202.248.178  Emall
76.103.48.164  Email 68.101.114.52  Email
76.126.155.41  Email 72.197.231.3 Phone,
76.126.36.154 Emall email

98.234.128.170 Email
$8.234.38.72 Email
98.234.58.149  Emalil
98.248.213.208 Email

95.41.79.188 Phone
209,237.232.57 Phone
88.113.62.22 Email
74.213.246.188 Email
24.23.222.237  Email
24.23.6.73 Email
24.4.144.239 Email

9} A list of the BitTorrent copyright infringement cases involving muitiple joined John Doe
Defendants filed Plaintiff's counsel’s law firm or predecessor firm in federal court. identify the
case by name, case number, court, and filing date. For each case, indicate how many Doe
Defendants were actually served.

Although our records indicate that we have filed suits against individual copyright infringement
defendants, our records indicate that no defendants have been served in the below-listed cases.

Case Name Case Number Court Fiiing date
Lightspeed Media Corporation v. Does 1-9 4:11-cv-02261 ND CA /6/11
MOGIP. LLC v. Doss 1-9 3:1t-ov-02262 ND CA 5/6/11
CP Productions, inc. v. Does 1-300 1:10-cv-06255 ND 1L 9/29/10
Future Blue, Inc. v. Does 1-300 1:10-cv-06256 ND L 9/29/10
First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-500 1:10-cv-06254 ND iL /29711
Hard Drive Productions, Inc.v. Does 1-100 1:10-cv-05606 NDIL 9/2/10
Lightspeed Media Corporation v. Does 1-100 1:10-cv-05604 ND L 9/2/10
Millennium TGA, Inc. v. Does 1-100 1:10-cv-05803 ND IL 9/2/10
in the Matter Of a Petittion By Ingenuity13 LLC 2:11-mc-00084 ED CA 10/28/11
Pacific Century International Lid, v. Does 1-101  4:11-¢v-02533 ND CA 5/25/11
Boy Racer inc. v. Does 1-10 1:11-cv-00592 SD OH 8/26/11
Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-10 1:11-cv-02980 ND iL 5/4/114
Boy Racer Inc. v. Does 1-10 3:11-cv-00482 WD KY 8/31/11
CP Productions, inc. v. Does 1-12 3:11-cv-02259 ND CA 5/6/11
Hard Drive Productions. Inc. v. Does 1-11 1:11-cv-23033 SDFL 8/23/11
Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-12 1:11-cv-00595 SD OH 8/26/11
MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-14 1:11-cv-02887 ND L 4/29/11
CP Productions, Inc. v. Doss 1-14 1:11-cv-22204 SD FL 8/17/11
Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-14 111-cv-02881 ND L 5/4/11
Pacific Gentury international LTD v. Does 1-14 1:11-cv-03118 NDIL 5/10/11
Boy Racer Inc, v. Does 1-17 1:11-cv-054186 ND IL 8/10/11
MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-3186 1:10-cv-06677 ND L 10/15/10
Hard Drive Productions, Inv. v. Does 1-18 1:11-cv-23064 SDFL 8/25/11
Hard Drive Productions. Inc. v. Does 1-18 1:11-cv-03108 ND 1L 5/10/11
VPR Internationale v. Does 1-17 4:11-cv-01494 ND CA 3/28/11
First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-18 4:11-cv-00069 SDIN B8/14/11
MCGIP, LLC v. Doses 1-17 3:11-cv-50062 ND 1L 3/9/11
Boy Racer Inc. v. Does 1-17 1:11-cv-03097 ND IL 5/9/11
VPR International v. Does 1-1017 2:11-cv-02068 ND L 3/8/11
Hard Drive Productions, inc. v. Does 1-118 4:11-cv-01567 ND CA 373711
Hard Drive Productions, inv. v. Does 1-18 1:11-cv-23032 SDFL 8/23/11




MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-18

Pink Lotus Entertainment LLC v. Does 1-20
MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-20

Millennium TGA, inc. v. Does 1-21

MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-21

Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-21
Hard Drive Productions, inv. v. Does 1-20
AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-20

Millennium TGA, inc. v. Does 1-21

Boy Racer inc. v. Does 1-23

First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-23

Boy Racer Inc. V. Does 1-22

MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-24

Hard Drive Productions inc. v, Does 1-25
Openmind Sclutions, Inc. v. Does 1-2,925
MCGIP, LLC v. Doss 1-24

Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-24
MCGIP LLC v. Does 1-26

Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-27
First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-27

Pacific Century International Lid, v. Does 1-129
First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-28
MCGIP LLC v. Does 1-30

Hard Drive Productions, nv. v. Does 1-130
AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-29

Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-30
Pacific century International LTD v. Does 1-31
Hard Drive Productions, Inv. v. Does 1-33
Hard Drive Productions, Inv. v. Does 1-32
MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-32

Pacific Century International LTD v. Does 1-34
Hard Drive Productions, inc. v. Does 1-35
Boy Racer inc v. Does 1-34

AF Hoidings LLO v. Does 1-135

Bubble Gum Productions, LLC v. Does 1-37
First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-37
Openmind Solutions, Inc. v. Does 1-39

First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-541

Hard Drive Productions, inc. v. Does 1-42
First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-43
MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-44

Pacitic Century International LTD v. Does 1-44
Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-44
Pink Lotus Entertainment LLC v. Does 1-46
First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-46

Hard Drive Productions, Inc v, Does 1-46
Pacific Century International, LTD v. Does 1-48
Hard Drive Productions, inc. v. Does 1-48
Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-48
MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-49

MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-149

Hard Drive Productions, inc. v. Does 1-51
Boy Racer Inc v. Dges 2-52

Boy Racer Inc. v. Does 1-52

Hard Drive Productions, Inc. v. Does 1-53

Pink Lotus Entertainment LLC v. John Does 1-53

3:11-cv-01495
1:11-0v-03048
1:11-cv-04486
3:11-cv-02258
4:11-cv-01783
4:11-cv-00059
1:11-cv-22208
3:11-0v-00491
5:11-cv-01739
4:11-cv-00070
1:11-cv-05417
1:11-cv-02984
1:11-cv-04488
1:11-cv-03864
3:11-¢cv-00082
1:11-cv-02085
1:11-cv-02829
5:11-cv-03679
1:11-cv-03863
1:11-cv-02890
5:11-cv-03681
1:11-cv-02982
5:11-cv-03680
4:11-cv-03826
O:11-cv-01794
1:11-cv-22102
1:11-cv-09064
4:11-cv-03827
1:11-cv-22208
1:11-cv-22210
1:11-cv-03857

1:11-cv-038686

1:11-cv-23035
4:11-cv-03338
1:12-0v-00595
4:11-cv-01675
3:11-cv-03311

1:11-cv-02031-RLW

3:11-cv-01956
1:11-cv-0908686
1:11-cv-03088
1:11-cv-04825
1:11-cv-02828
5:11-¢cv-02263
3:11-cv-03822
3:11-cv-01959
3:11-cv-03823
3:11-cv-01957
1:11-cv-08062
5:11-cv-01801
4:11-cv-02331
1:11-cv-05414
5:11-¢cv-02834
5:11-cv-02329
3:11-cv-02330
1:11-cv-22103

ND CA
ND IL
ND IL
ND CA
ND CA
SDIN
SDFL
WD KY
ND CA
SDIN
ND L
ND 1L
ND L
ND iL
SDIL
ND IL
NDIL
ND CA
ND L
ND L
ND CA
ND IL
ND CA
ND CA
D MN
SDFL
NDIL
ND CA
SOFL
SDFL
NDIL
ND 1L
SDFL
ND CA
ND IL
ND CA
ND CA
bC
ND CA
ND IL
ND IL
ND IL
NDIL
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA
ND IL
ND CA
ND CA
ND L
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA
SDFL
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3728111
5/6/11
7/111
5/6/11

4/12/114

5120/11

6/17/11

8/31/11
4/8/11

B/14/11

8/10/11
5/4/11
7M1
6/7/11

/2/11
5/4/11

4127111

7727111
6/7/11

4/29/11

7127111
5/4/11

7i27/11

/3711
7/8/11
6/8/11
12/21/11
8/3/11

6/17/11

6/17/11
6/7/11
6/7/11
/23711
771

1/26/12
4/6/11
7/6/11

11/15/11
4/22/11
12/21/11
/9711

718711

4/27/111
5/6/11
8/3/11
/22111
8/3/11

4/22/11

12/21/11

4/13/11

5/11/11

8/10/11

6/14/11

541/11

511/11
6/8/11




Case 2Qaseb-006VORBEIfIN Doeumeridsol FindePoutiis)1 Pagagel 62 of 24

MCGIP LLC v. Does 1-55

Hard Drive Productions, Inv. v. Does 1-55
Mard Drive Productions. Inc. v. Does 1-58
AF Holdings LLC v. Doss 1-1.058

8oy Racer inc v. Does 1-60

AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-62

AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-162

First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-63
MCGIP, LLC v. Does 1-1,184

Hard Drive Productions, Inv, v. Does 1-166
Openmind Solutions, In¢. v. Doas 1-565
Hard Drive Productions, inc.v. Does 1-66
Boy Racer Inc v. Does 2-71

Boy Racer Inc. v. Does 1-71

Heartbreaker Productions, inc. v. Does 1-71
Boy Racer Inc v. Does 1-73

First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-76

Hard Drive Productions, inc. v. Does 1-80
Bubble Gum Productions, LLC v. Doss 1-80
Hard Drive Productions, Inv. v. Does 1-84
Pacific Century International LTD v. Does 1-87
First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-186

Hard Drive Productions, Ing v. Does 1-87
Hard Drive Productions, Inc v. Does 1-188
Hard Drive Productions, Inc v. Does 1-87
Hard Drive Productions, Inv. v. Doss 1-90
First Time Videos LLC v. Does 1-294

Hard Drive Productions, Inv. v. Does 1-1,485
AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-96 ~
AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-87

Boy Racer inc. v. Does 1-98

3:11-¢cv-03312
1:11-cv-02798
4:11-cv-02537
1:12-cv-00048
3:11-cv-01738
1:11-cv-00583
1:11-cv-23036
1:11-cv-03837
1:10-cv-07675
5:11-cv-03682
1:11-cv-01883
5:11-cv-03005
5:11-cv-02833
5:11-¢cv-01958
1:11-cv-02860
3:11-cv-02534
1:11-cv-03831
5:11-cv-02535
1:12-cv-20367
5:11-cv-03648
3:11-cv-02915
3:11-cv-03310
3:11-cv-02333
3:11-cv-01566
5:11-cv-03004
5:11-cv-03825
3:11-cv-02916
1:11-cv-01741
3:11-cv-03335
4:11-cv-03067
3:11-cv-025386

ND CA
NDIL
ND CA
DC
ND CA
SD COH
SDFL
ND 1L
ND L
ND CA
DC
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA
ND 1L
ND CA
NDiL
ND CA
SDFL
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA
DC
ND CA
ND CA
ND CA

7/6/11
4/27/11
5/25/11
1711112

4/8/11
8/26/11

/23/11

6/6/11
12/2/10
TRTI

10/25/11
B/17/11
5/14/11
4722/11
4/28/11
525111

6/6/11
5/25/11
1/30/12
726/11
6/14/11

7/6/11
5/11/11
33111
6/17/11

8/3/11
6/14/11
9f27/11

717
6/21/11
5/25/11
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EXHIBIT B
Prenda Law Demand Letter

DOE’S REPLY
Page 6
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renda Law.

?séave:m@er. 2011

Re: Pacific Century International Ltd v. Does 1-128
5:11-cv-03681-HRL, IR

Prendz Law inc has been retained by Pacific Century International Lid to pursue legal action against
peopie who dlegally downloaded their copyrighted content (l.e., “digital pirates”). Digital piracy is a

very sericus problem for adult content producers, such as our client, who depend on revenues o
sustain their businesses and pay their employees.

O . our agents observed the IP address with which you are associated illegally
downioading and sharing with others via the BitTorrent protocol the following copyrighted file(s):

Amateur Creampies - Farrah

The 1SP you were connected to | GG

Your IP Address you were assigned during your llegal activil s

was associated with the IP address that was performing the illegal downicading of cu shient's oo
listed above on the exact date(s) listed above.

On July 27, 2011 we filed a lawsuit in United States Fag
against several anonymous digital pirates (Pacific Century in
the Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure, our lawsuit against v
serve you with a Complaint, which we are

P
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prepared to do if our setllement efforts fail. While it is too izte 1o undo the s
associated with your IP address, we have prepared an offer to enable our client to ¢
for the harm caused by the illegal downloading and to aliow both parties 1o avold th
lawsuit.

Under the Copyright Law of the United States, copyright owners may recover up to $150.000 in
statutory damages {in cases where statutory damages are applicabie, which may or may not be the
case here) per infringing file plus atforney's fees in cases, whereas here, infringement was wiliful. In
it least one case where the Copyright Law has been applied to digital piracy and statutory damages
were applicable, juries have awarded over $20,000 per pirated file. During the RIAA’s well-publicized
campaign against digital music piracy, over 30,000 peopie nationwide settled their cases for amounts
ranging from an average of §3,000 to $12,000. More recently, on December 22, 2010, a case in
which a defendant was accused of illegally downloading six works via BitTorrent, a settiement was
reached for $250,000.

In light of these factors, we believe that providing you with an opportunity to avoid litigation by working
out a settlement with us, versus the costs of attorneys’ fees and the uncertainty associated with jury
verdicts, is very reasonable and in good faith.

in exchange for a comprehensive release of all legal claims in this matter, which will enable you to
avoid becoming a named Defendant in our lawsuit, our firm is authorized to accept the sum of
$3,400.00 as full settlement for the claims. This offer will expire on 12/12/2011 at 4:00 p.m. C8T. f
you reject our settiement offers, we expect to serve you with a Complaint and commence litigation.

To reiterate: if you act promptly you will avoid being named as a Defendant in the lawsuit. You may
pay the seltlement amount by:

Mailing a check or money order payable to "Prenda Law Inc. Trust Account” to:

Prenda Law Inc.
1111 Lincoln Rd., Suite 400
Miami Beach, Florida 33138,

Completing and mailing/faxing the enclosed payment autherization to

Prenda Law Inc.

1111 Lincoln Rd., Suite 400
Miami Beach, Florida 33138
Facsimile: {305} 748-2103.

Be sure to reference your case number and your”
your payment method, once we have processed ihe ssill
as confirmation that your payment has been proce
lawsuit. '

N -~ 5 g oo Gom, & P & b by A om0 o . i, og, b -
FPlease consider this lefler 1o constitule formal notce el o
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renda Law

FREQUEN?LY ASKED QUESTIONS

Why did | receive this letter?

-

A You received this letier because copyright infringemant involving your Internet account
was detacied by our agents and corrohorating information was proviged by your 18P,

Why are copyright lawsuits normally filed?

A Copyright owners file lawsulls becauss they have no other way 10 recover revenues lost
1o digital piracy on peer-to-peer networks like BitTorrent. Digital piracy is threatening
entire areas of creative works, inciuding the i indusiry, the music industry, digital
books, software developers, and many other creative professionals.

What are the benefits of setlling?

A The benefits of settling include avoiding the time and expense of litigation and associated
risks. Once you are released from a lawsult, you cannot be found liable for acts
associated with the lawsuit anytime in the fulure.

Will | remain anonymous if | settie prior to being named as a party {o this lawsuit?

A Yes, you will remain anonymous if you settle prior 1o being named.

Has my privacy been violated?

Al No. A copyright infringement was detected over the public Intemat or a Peer-io-Peer
{P2P) Network involving vour Infernet gonnsclion,

What if | have an unsecured wireless networkirouter?

A Tha ‘r?em Sa“v ) Fﬁ*r"

ey
i3
%

S @

ol W

2

4

unsecured wireless n
maz&:rs feﬁarrjg

P*‘cmeﬁg in ?“f&sw‘f& COMENIS, InChin
azions,

| haven't infringed on a copyright, why did § recslve 3 notice?

Al
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What if | own 2 business and an empip infringed on 2 copyright?

I
%l"
5
"]
3
@
pA
(1}
@
=
*Wt}

Qg"f‘ ”‘f’,«\
fing that by

ASE ON QUI-DROOCKST COE

Will this go away it | just remove the file(s) from my computer{s}?

A No. In fact, remaoving the file(s) assocciated with your case(s) is & breach of your obligation
10 preserve glaclronic svidence.

i looked up my IP Address on my computer and it does not match the [P Address listed in
your demand ietier.

A Almost all 1P Addresses used today are done so dynamically. This means that your ISP
reguigrly changed the P address assigned to your computer of router. At the exact
moment that our agents observed your accourtt being involved in infringement activity,
your IP address was the one listed on the demand letter you received. Your ISP has
maintainad sophisticated records that clearly show your computer or router had the IP
address we observed commiiting the infringement at the time listed in the demand letler.

What happens if | ignore this settiement offer?

Al Onee our office has determined that vou do not wish o setlle, or we receive indication
that yvou are gvading our good faith efforts o resolve this matter outside of court, our
client will proceed to file 2 suit in federal court undsey Title 17, Our client will also continue
its investigation by sxpanding discovery efforts, which would include the following:
Depositions of subscribers and other users of the substribers network including family
friends, and associates, forensic analysis of their computer equipment, 8 natwork survay,
and a subpoena to collect Intarnet activity related to the subscriber's acocount.

How do | know that you are legally authorized act on behalf of the copyright owner?

A We are a law firm thet has be

amitxma« *ﬂf@'mauofz DrovIng ¢
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PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION

{ hereby authorize Prenda Law Inc. to withdraw funds from the bank account or credit card fisied below for the settiement
amount and legal issue referred 1o on my Helease and hersin below.

Case Name and Ref#:

PAYOR INFORMATION

Payor's Name:

Billing Address:

Telephone Number:

Signature: Date:
PAYMENT INFORMATION
Payment amount: - N

Name on Bank Account / Credit Card:

H paying via bank account:

Type of Account:Checking / Savings

Routing Number; Account Number!
If paying via credit card:

Card Number:

Card Type: O Master Card 1 Visa T AmiEx

ClD Number: {this s the las

1
i

s
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£512-874 (808} xed
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IN RE: Pink Lotus Enterfainment LLC v. Doss 1-83, 111 10w 22105-PAE
Title of Work: Dexxxter

CONDITIONAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT ﬁsuREHAPM {the "Agresment’; 13 enterad
Lotus Entertainment, LLE, (Owner or “Plaintff) and the individua or sntity ¢
2011 (JTO), by Bright House Networks (the "Subscriber” or "Defendant Joh

“Parties”),

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the mutal promises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration.
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledgsd, the Parties agree as follbws:

sha!% be temﬁerad inthe formaot a e::d;sh;er s Ch@ck! credit e:ard o Iaw f“ irm cheok Wim EEe] charge back or check g,ameiéazsom
made payvabie 1o the order of “Prenda Law Inc.” and defivered to Prenda Law Inc. 1111 Lincosin Road, Suite 400, Miami .
Beach, Florida 3313¢. Subsoriber's payment, and Cwner's receipt, of the Settlemsnt Money shali be a condition precedent
1o Owner's obligation under this Agreement, as sst forth below, to voluntarily diamiss with prejudice its claims against the
Subscriber in the above referenced law suit.

15. Confidentiality — Non Admission. The terms of this Agresment shall be kept confidential, N»bm,hs’tahding the foregoing, in
the avent of any legal action or proceeding or requirement under applicable law or government regulations compeiling
disclosure of this Agreement or the terms hereof, the recipient shall forthwith nolify the other partyin wrmng of such
request so that the other party may seek an appropriate protective-orderor take other protective measures. If, in the
absence of a protective order, the recipient is liability. This Ag?eemem is the result of a compromise and shall not be
construed as an adrmission by the Parties of any laabshiy@ wrongdoing, or responsibility on their part or on the part of their
predecessors, SUCCessors, parenis, subs:dsarzas ‘affilates; attorneys, officers, directors or emp oyeesg Indeed, the Parties
expressly deny any such Hability, wmngﬂomg msb;ﬁty

18. Mutual Releases, -
a.  Owner andiihel agents, prmc@als aﬁcm@;@si he rs, executors, administrators, predecessors, SUCCESsOrs,
assigns and privies {the “Gwrser Releagsor erehy remise, release, and forever discharge Subscriber, and all
of theiragents, principals, partners, officers, directors, employees, assoclates, attomeys, insurers, heirs,
executors, administrators, pm@ecesmrs siiecessors affilated entities, assigns, privies, spouses and all other
persons; fims.or oorwatmrss, ‘which are or might be claimed o be liable ({the “Subscriber Released Parties™} by
virtue of the Subscriber Released Parties’ liability for uploading, downloading or otherwise infringing upon
Owner’s copyright of zm “Work® which the Owner Releasors, now have or ever had against the Subscriber
Released P Hes or Aty act or omission ocourring up to and including the date of this Agreement. The Cwner
recagmze and understand that they are releasing the aforementionad hability for any act or omission
occurringup to and including the date of this Agreement whish relates (o the Wark, regardiess of whether ¢r not
they knew of said act, omission or of any injury refating therato.

b, Subscriber and thelr agents, principals, pariners, officers, directorg, emalayaes 28800IBIES. 8
heirg, executors, administrators, predesessars, successors, gHiliate ;
other persans, firms or corporalion, which are or might be ¢
hereby remise, release, and forever discharge Owner and
diraciors, empioyesas, assod azas attomeys. nsurers,
Dredacessors. SUCCessors, aled enliies. assigns ol
compmorations, which gre of might he olgimed 10 he iglie ¢
Released Partiss fabin z
referencad aboy
The Subscriber
B0 O OIMISsIon olC

YR
W
Hel
ia s

wnether or not they
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it
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20,

21.

22.

23.

24,

28.

No Admission of Ligb
further ltigation and de
sompromise of & disputed claim. as
as admissions of labiity onthe pa & pETty
maerely 1o avoid ftigations and buy their peatg

fas: as here ur&fe{ s’mt he the Unit és:é b!&!ﬁb 3

Legal Fees and Costs. Each parly shali be responsible for paying its respeciive legal expenses and costs inourrsd in
connections herewith and ne moneys wil be exchanged excent as ctherwise provided for hersin. Shouid & become
necessary for either party 1o institute legal action fo enforce the terms of this Agreamert ihe prevailing pany shali be
entitied to racover from the other party the reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs associated with any such actions.

Binding Effect. This Agreement shall wure io the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and to thelr respective
successors and legal representatives.

Nonwaiver. No provision of this Agreement shall be adjudged waived uniess any such waiveris signed by the panly
against whom the waiver is asserted. The waiver by any party of a breach of any provision of this Agreement shall not
operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach.

Severability. If any provisions or application of this Agreement shall be he!d invalid or emenfcrceabie then any such
provisions shall be deemed severed from this Agreement and the remaining pfowsscns ami appi:catxons of this Agreement
shalt not be atfected, but rather shall :emam vaitd ‘and enforceable. :

and agreemems between me pames with mspafﬁ tothe sub;ect matter hereof and no repraseratanon statement or
promised not: c&m&amed herein shall be biﬂdmg on either paﬁy This Agreement may be modified only by a written
amendment duly signed by each party,

. Successors and:Assigns: This Agresment sbali b&%mdmg on and inure 10 the benetlt of all parent companies, affifiates,

subsidiaries, retazed companies, defendants, franchisees, successors and assigns of each of the parties hereio.

Jointly Drafted The parties to this Agreement have cooperated in the drafting and preparation of this Agreement.

Therefore, this Agreement shali not be construed against either party on the basis that they independently drafted this
Agreemeri.

entity on whose behalf he or she is szgmng this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

Paul A Duffy, Esq.
Prenda Law Inc.
Counsel for Plaintiif
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 13, 2012, a copy of the foregoing was filed by CM/ECF with the
Civil Clerk at the Eastern District of California

The following will receive a copy of the foregoing by electronic copy:

DOE ’S REPLY TO THE PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DOE’S MOTION TO QUASH

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

AND FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER

Brett L. Gibbs, Esq.

Prenda Law, Inc.

38 Miller Avenue, #263

Mill Valley, CA 94941

415-325-5900
blgibbs@wefightpiracy.com

Attorney for Plaintiff, CP Productions

Nicholas Richard Ranallo
Nicholas Ranallo, Attorney at Law
371 Dogwood Way

Boulder Creek, CA 95006
831-703-4011

Fax: 831-533-5073
nick@ranallolawoffice.com

Attorney for Movant(s)
Dated: June 13, 2012 Respectfully Submitted,
Wil /Wf?//[p
William Petillo

DOE’S REPLY
Page 7




